The change in this accounting policy has not given rise to any adjustments to the opening
balances of retained profits of the prior and current years or to changes in comparatives.

The comparative earnings per share has been restated to take into account the effect of the
change in accounting policy (Note 2(a) and Note 22) on the net profit for the year.

- 42 -

   91603-K

(b) Prior Year Adjustments

2003 2002
RM RM

Effects on Retained Profits:
At 1 January, as previously stated 25,077,955   20,913,072
Effects of adopting MASB 25

- prior to 2002 765,976   765,976
- 2002 191,194   -

957,170   765,976
At 1 January, as restated 26,035,125   21,679,048

Effects on Net Profit for the year:
Net profit before change in accounting policy 12,664,225   7,764,883
Effects of adopting MASB 25 (432,016)   191,194
Net profit for the year 12,232,209   7,956,077

Comparative amounts as at 31 December 2002 have been restated as follows:

Previously
stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

Deferred tax assets -   957,170   957,170

23. SEGMENT INFORMATION ON CASH FLOW

General
business Total

RM RM RM
2003

Cash flows from:
Operating activities 10,096,018  1,254,224   11,350,242
Investing activities -   (483,313)   (483,313)
Financing activities (10,000,000) (8,500)   (10,008,500)

96,018   762,411   858,429

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents:

At beginning of financial year (44,432)   (920,962)   (965,394)
At end of financial year 140,450   1,683,373   1,823,823

96,018   762,411   858,429

fund
Shareholder's

The effects of prior year adjustments described above are as follows:

- 43 -

   91603-K

General
business Total

RM RM RM
2002

Cash flows from:
Operating activities 3,489,200   58,371,679   61,860,879
Investing activities (51,876)   (59,923,594)  (59,975,470)
Financing activities (3,600,000)   (5,812)   (3,605,812)

(162,676)   (1,557,727)   (1,720,403)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents:

At beginning of financial year (207,108)   (2,478,689)   (2,685,797)
At end of financial year 44,432   920,962   965,394

(162,676)   (1,557,727)   (1,720,403)

24. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2003 2002
RM RM

Approved and contracted for 140,727   153,790
Approved but not contracted for 3,253   -

143,980   153,790

25. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

2003 2002
RM RM

Insurance premium from:
Holding company 40,725   29,649
Fellow subsidiaries:

- Pacific Mutual Fund Bhd. 114,696   73,938
- Pac Lease Sdn. Bhd. 29,034   22,918

Associated company of the holding company
- Malaysian Trustees Berhad 40,797   64,280

Substantial shareholder of the holding company